1-1-AGMD-514&515-E-002-1
High-performance automatic spray gun AGMD
For conventional atomisation:    AGMD-514
For Trans-Tech or HVLP atomisation:  AGMD-515
Operating instruction
High-performance automatic gun AGMD
1-1-AGMD-514&515-E-002-1
Table of contents

circulate through the head so a colour change can be performed while the gun is
closed.
Ordering example: AGMD-514 U FF-797c
Type of gun With circulation* Nozzle size (see table) Air cap (see table)
AGMD-514 U FF 797c
* Without circulation= ″U″ does not apply
3.1 Technical data
3.1.1 High-performance automatic spray guns AGMD-514 and AGMD-515
Spray system: AGMD-514 conventional air-atomisation
 AGMD-515 TransTec or HVLP air-atomisation
Maximum pressures: 0 to 14 bar material (MAT)
 6 bar control air system (CYL)
 9 bar atomiser air (ATOM) and horn air (FAN)
Switching times: < 60 msec. At 5.8 bar control air system
Weight: Approx. 665 g
Dimensions: Refer to dimensioned sketch
Materials: Gun head:   Stainless steel 1.4305
 Nozzle (standard):  Stainless steel 1.4305
 Paint needle (standard): Stainless steel 1.4305
 Air distribution ring:  Brass, chemically nickel-plated
 Air cap:   Brass, chemically nickel-plated
 Air cap retaining ring: Brass, chemically nickel-plated
 Material-contacting seals:
 VITON for water-based coatings (on request)
 VITON EX for solvent-based coatings (standard)
 Perfluorelastomer for highest resistance (on request)
AGMD-514/515
with intermediate
plate AGMD-245
High-performance automatic gun AGMD
1-1-AGMD-514&515-E-002-1   10
4 Installation
The high-performance automatic spray gun AGMD is attached to a intermediate plate.
The intermediate plate in turn is fastened to an adapter.
The adapter is attached to the movement device (robot or hoisting device) or to a tripod.
All compressed air and material lines are connected to the adapter.
4.1 Usage conditions
Operating temperature, max. 80 °C
Ambient temperature, max. 40 °C
4.2 Tools and other materials required
The following tools are required for installing and removing the high-performance
automatic spray gun AGMD:
• Workstation with vice and soft braces
• Hexagon socket head wrench, size 2.5
• Hexagon socket head wrench, size 3
4.3 Fastening onto intermediate plates
4.3.1 Intermediate plate AGMD-245
Note!
For the intermediate plate AGMD-245, the high-performance automatic spray
gun is fitted with the locking device AGMD-244.
As an alternative to locking device AGMD-244, the centring screw AGMD-044-3
can be used. In that case, the high-performance automatic spray gun is bolted to
the intermediate plate.
1. Lightly grease the O-rings.
2. Position the high-performance automatic
spray gun AGMD at an angle of 45°
towards the intermediate plate.
High-performance automatic gun AGMD
1-1-AGMD-514&515-E-002-1   11
3. Insert the locking device into its position.
4. Turn the high-performance automatic
spray gun AGMD 45° clockwise until it
clicks into the rear locking device.
5. If necessary, bolt the high-performance
automatic spray gun AGMD and
intermediate plate together with a size 2.5
hexagon socket head wrench.
High-performance automatic gun AGMD
1-1-AGMD-514&515-E-002-1   12
4.3.2 Intermediate plate AGMD-245-8
Note!
For the intermediate plate AGMD-245-8, the high-performance automatic spray